

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2617/2024

Rahul Saini Son Of Mr. Suresh Saini

-----Petitioner

Versus

Shweta Saini Wife Of Shri Rahul Saini Daughter Of Shri Kailash Saini

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rahul Saini, petitioner present in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajendra Prasad, Advocate General assisted by Ms. Dhriti Laddha & Mr. Tanay Goyal Mr. Sumit Teterwal, Mr. Kshitiz Sharma & Mr. Chinmay Sharma on behalf of Mr. RD Rastogi, ASG Mr. Lakshya Sharma on behalf of Mr. LL Gupta

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANAND SHARMA

Order

08/04/2025

Heard on application (IA No.2/2025).

Mr. Rahul Saini, petitioner present in person would submit that the allegations made against him in the reply filed by the respondents that he is not a person of good character has to be understood in a wider sense, as stated in para 3 of the application. He would submit that these allegations are false and motivated and, therefore, not only such allegations should be expunged from the reply but action should be taken against the counsel as he has signed the reply.

The application is utterly misconceived. It appears that in the matter of allegations and counter allegations by the petitioner as

well as respondent-wife, several allegations are being levelled. These all are matters of enquiry. Making allegations in the reply does not amount to acceptance of the same by the Court.

The petitioner appears to be browbeating the other party and her counsel by making such frivolous application.

The application is, therefore, rejected with the cost of Rs.25,000/-, payable to the Rajasthan State Legal Services Authority within a period of one month.

Learned counsel for the Union of India submits that they are filing reply during the course of the day. A copy thereof be supplied to the petitioner on his email address within two days.

Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within a further period of two weeks.

List this case after three weeks for further orders.

(ANAND SHARMA),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ

KAMLESH KUMAR-RAHUL/6